

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.39896 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
7.	02.12.2025	<u>BKM, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel appearing for the respondents. Since the other side has no objection, this application is ordered. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in the ordinary course of service, the respondent Nos.7 and 8 are deliberately avoiding to receive the same. Hence, filed this substituted service application. In view of the same, this substituted service is ordered in respect of the respondent Nos.7 and 8 only in this writ petition. The petitioner is permitted to take out paper publication in news dailies of Eenadu and the Indian Express having coverage and circulation in Kadapa District specifically in Proddutur town area intimating the next date of hearing also, enabling the respondent Nos.7 and 8 to appear in this writ petition either in person or through their counsel. The proof of such paper publication in two daily news papers as directed	Contd..,

		above shall be filed in the registry before the next date of hearing and the paper publication shall be carried out within a period of two (02) weeks from today. <u>W.P.No.39896 of 2022</u> The learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.9 to 14 seeks time to file counter affidavit. The learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time to file counter affidavit for the respondent Nos.1 to 3. The learned Standing Counsel for the 4th respondent seeks time to file counter affidavit. No representation for the respondent Nos.5 and 6 through the learned Government Pleader for Home and no counter is filed so far. List on 23.12.2025. BKM, J <i>Note: issue cc today B/o:PGT</i>	
--	--	--	--