

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI



**TUESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 39896 OF 2022

Between:

1. Smt.Kuppireddy Jayalaxmamma, w/o. K. Padmanabha Reddy, aged about 76 years, Occ House-wife.
2. K. Padmanabha Reddy, s/o. K. Venkat Reddy, aged about 82 years, Occ Retd. College Lecturer in English, (Both are Rio. Door No.3/515, YMR Colony, Proddutur, YSR Kadapa District)

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in WP 39896 OF 2022

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Secretary, Department of Registration and Stamps, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Registration and Stamps, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The Joint Sub-Registrar, Registration and Stamps, Proddutur, YSR Kadapa District.
4. The Commissioner, Proddutur Municipality, Proddutur, YSR Kadapa District.

5. The Station House Officer, 3 Town Police station, Proddatur, Kadapa District.
6. The superintendat of Police, Kadapa, Kadapa District.
7. M/s. Naveena Creative Infrastructure, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District, rep. by its Managing Partner Sri Birru Ganganna.
8. Birru Ganganna, s/o. Chinna Ganganna, aged about 57 years, R/o. Door No.4/183, Nehru Road, Proddatur Town, YSR Kadapa District.
9. Sontham Maheswara Reddy, s/o. Venkatarami Reddy, aged about 66 years, R/o.253, Rayavaram, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District.
10. Bandaru Mohan Babu, s/o. Raghu Ramaiah, aged about 43 years, R/o. Door No.3-659, Rajeswari Nagar, Kothapalli Panchayat, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District.
11. Kondu Sambasiva Reddy, s/o. K. Pulla Reddy, aged about 76 years, R/o. Door No.4/194, Nehru Road, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District.
12. Smt. Bandaru Chamundeswari Devi, w/o. Chintha Venkata Narayana Prasad, aged about 33 years, R/o. Door No.4/915, C.B. Road, Thadipathri, Anantapur District.
13. Kondu Chandra Mohan Reddy, , s/o. Kondu Pulla Reddy, aged about 67 years, R/o. Flat No.204, Neelima Apartments, Rameswaram Road, Vasanthapeta, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District.
14. Gandluru Satish Reddy, s/o. G. Veerakrishna Reddy, aged about 52 years, R/o. Door No.7/826, Saraswathi Vidya Mandiram Road, YMR Colony, Proddatur, YSR Kadapa District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the

High Court may be pleased to order the publication of notice to Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 in the local newspaper as a substituted service of summons, pending disposal of WP No.39896 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D.S.N.V.Prasad Babu, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and Sri Gudapati Lakshminarayana, Sanding Counsel for the Respondent No.4 and GP for Home for the Respondent Nos.5 & 6 and Sri K.Rathanga Pani Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.8 to 14, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

Since the other side has no objection, this application is ordered.

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in the ordinary course of service, the respondent Nos.7 and 8 are deliberately avoiding to receive the same. Hence, filed this substituted service application.

In view of the same, this substituted service is ordered in respect of the respondent Nos.7 and 8 only in this writ petition.

The petitioner is permitted to take out paper publication in news dailies of Eenadu and the Indian Express having coverage and circulation in Kadapa District specifically in Proddutur town area intimating the next date of hearing also, enabling the respondent Nos.7 and 8 to appear in this writ petition either in person or through

their counsel. The proof of such paper publication in two daily news papers as directed above shall be filed in the registry before the next date of hearing and the paper publication shall be carried out within a period of two (02) weeks from today.

Sd/- K.Srinivasa Raju
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. D.S.N.V.Prasad Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri Gudapati Lakshminarayana, Sanding Counsel
[OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One CC to Sri K.Rathanga Pani Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BKM,J

DATED:02/12/2025

LIST ON 23.12.2025

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2025

IN

WP.No.39896 of 2022

DIRECTION

